# CR 83-200

State of Wisconsin  $\setminus$  DEPA

### DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES

Carroll D. Besadny Secretary

BOX 7921 MADISON, WISCONSIN 53707

STATE OF WISCONSIN DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES

SS

APR 2 6 1984 Revisor of Statutes Bureau

RECEIVED

TO ALL TO WHOM THESE PRESENTS SHALL COME, GREETINGS:

I, Carroll D. Besadny, Secretary of the Department of Natural Resources and custodian of the official records of said Department, do hereby certify that the annexed copy of Natural Resources Board Order No. G-44-83 was duly approved and adopted by this Department on February 22, 1984. I further certify that said copy has been compared by me with the original on file in this Department and that the same is a true copy thereof, and of the whole of such original.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the official seal of the Department at General Executive Facility #2 in the City of Madison, this 2314 day of April, 1984. Secretary Resa∕dnv

(SEAL)

7-1-84

#### ORDER OF THE STATE OF WISCONSIN NATURAL RESOURCES BOARD AMENDING RULES

IN THE MATTER of amending s. 10.12(5)(d)2.b.	•	0.44.00
and c. of the Wisconsin Administrative	•	G-44-83
Code pertaining to non-toxic shot	•	
regulations	•	
	•	

#### Analysis Prepared by Department of Natural Resources

Lead poisoning occurs when waterfowl eat toxic (lead) pellets deposited by hunters. Wisconsin restricts waterfowl hunters to shotshells loaded with non-toxic (steel) pellets in certain areas to prevent ducks and geese from dying of lead poisoning. New information compiled by the Department indicates some new areas should be included in the non-toxic shot restriction. The new areas are Dane, Kenosha and Waushara Counties as well as an additional 500 feet of Green Bay.

Pursuant to the authority vested in the State of Wisconsin Natural Resources Board by ss. 29.085, 29.174, and 227.014(2)(a), Stats., the State of Wisconsin Natural Resources Board hereby amends rules interpreting ss. 29.085 and 29.174, Stats., as follows:

SECTION 1. NR 10.12(5)(d)2.b. and c. are amended to read:

NR 10.12(5)(d)2.b. Eastern Wisconsin. In the Horicon and Central zones, shotshells containing non-toxic shot shall be required wherever hunting waterfowl and coot. Outside of these 2 zones, shotshells containing non-toxic shot shall be required on all waters and all areas within 150 yards of these waters in the counties of Calumet, Gołumbia, <u>Dane</u>, Dodge, Fond-du-Lae, Green Lake, Jefferson, <u>Kenosha</u>, Manitowoc, Marquette, Milwaukee, Outagamie, Ozaukee, Racine, Sheboygan, Walworth, Washington, Waukesha, Waupaca, and Winnebago all that part of Waushara county lying east of state highway 49. c. Green Bay. The west 500 <u>1,000</u> feet of Green Bay waters, all Brown county islands in Green Bay, all waters in Brown county northwest of the Fox river and east of U.S. highway 141, all waters of Oconto and Marinette counties east of U.S. highway 41 and all areas within 150 yards of these waters.

The foregoing rules were approved and adopted by the State of Wisconsin Natural Resources Board on February 22, 1984.

The rules contained herein shall take effect as provided in s. 227.026(1)(intro.), Stats.

Dated at Madison, Wisconsin \_ April 23 1984

STATE OF WISCONSIN DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES

By Carroll D. Besadny, Secretary

2341L



State of Wisconsin

### DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES

Carroll D. Besadny Secretary

----

BOX 7921 MADISON, WISCONSIN 53707

April 19, 1984

IN REPLY REFER TO: 1020

Mr. Orlan L. Prestegard Revisor of Statutes 411 West C A P I T O L

## RECEIVED

APR 2 6 1984

Revisor of Statutes Bureau

Dear Mr. Prestegard:

Enclosed are two copies, including one certified copy, of State of Wisconsin Natural Resources Board Order No. G-44-83. These rules were reviewed by the Assembly Committee on Tourism and Recreation and the Senate Committee on Energy and Environmental Resources pursuant to s. 227.018, Stats. Summaries of the final regulatory flexibility analysis and comments of the legislative review committees is also enclosed.

You will note that this order takes effect following publication. Kindly publish it in the Administrative Code accordingly.

Sincerely,

C. D. Besadny Secretary

Enc.